

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

**No.24-1710**

---

**WILLIAM MURPHY, individually and as guardian ad litem on behalf of  
A.T. and K.M.; and TANISHA MURPHY,**

**Plaintiffs / Appellants,**

**v.**

**STATE OF DELAWARE, JUSTICES OF THE PEACE; THE  
HONORABLE ALAN DAVIS, in his official capacity only as Chief  
Magistrate of the Justices of the Peace; CONSTABLE JAMAN BRISON,  
individually and in his official capacity as a Constable of the Justices of the  
Peace; CONSTABLE HUGH CRAIG, individually and in his official capacity  
as a Constable of the Justices of the Peace; and CONSTABLE GERARDO  
HERNANDEZ, individually and in his official capacity as a Constable of the  
Justices of the Peace,**

**Defendants / Appellees.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
District of Delaware  
(Civil Action No. 21-415-CFC)**

---

**THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.  
STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #4440)  
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (Del. #243)  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582**

SJN@NeubergerLaw.com

TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

**SANJAY K. BHATNAGAR, ESQ. (Del. #4829)**

**SANJAY K. BHATNAGAR, ATTORNEY AT LAW**

Independence Mall

1601 Concord Pike, Suite 100

Wilmington, DE 19803

(302) 990-3144

Sanjay@SKBlawde.com

**OF COUNSEL**

**THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE**

**JOHN W. WHITEHEAD, ESQ.**

**WILLIAM WINTERS, ESQ.**

P.O. Box 7482

Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482

(434) 978-3888

Legal@Rutherford.org

Dated: July 22, 2024

Attorneys for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A.    The Parties ..... 4

        1.    Plaintiffs - the Murphy Family ..... 4

        2.    Current Defendants ..... 4

        3.    Former Defendant ..... 5

    B.    The Unlawful Eviction and Seizure of Plaintiffs’ Home  
        Without Notice ..... 6

        1.    Summary ..... 6

        2.    Introduction ..... 6

        3.    Facts Alleged in the Original Complaint ..... 6

            a.    The Constables Conclude William is Legally Blind ... 7

            b.    William Explains He Is Not Viola Wilson ..... 7

            c.    Three Adults Explain This is the Murphy Family  
                Home and That No Adult Female Lives There. .... 7

            d.    William Produces the Very Legal Document  
                Entitling Him to Occupancy and Possession - His  
                Lease - and Other Documentary Evidence ..... 7

e.	The Constables Accuse William of Being a Liar . . . . .	8
f.	The Constables Throw the Murphy Family Out of their Home. . . . .	8
g.	Defendants’ “Evict First, Ask Questions Later” Policy. . . . .	9
h.	One Defendant Admits Consciousness of Wrongdoing. . . . .	9
4.	Facts Later Revealed by the Internal Governmental Reports Produced by Defense Counsel. . . . .	10
a.	Actual Knowledge That William Is Blind . . . . .	10
b.	William Lacked Any Prior Notice or Knowledge of Eviction Proceedings Against Him . . . . .	10
c.	William Explained Viola Wilson Might Be a Former Tenant Who Did Not Live There . . . . .	10
d.	William Explained He Had a Lease and Gave His Original to the Constables Who Reviewed It. . . . .	10
e.	The Constables Believed His Lease Was “Legitimate” . . . . .	10
f.	William Offered Them Other Official Government Documentation . . . . .	11
g.	The Constables’ Belief Notice Naming Person “A” Is Legal Notice to Different Person “B” . . . . .	11
h.	The Constables Contacted Their Non-Judicial Supervisor at the J.P. Court. . . . .	11
i.	The “Evict First, Ask Questions Later” Policy Exists .	12

j.	No Reasonable Accommodation Was Offered & Other Corroborating Details . . . . .	12
k.	Internally Contradictory Details . . . . .	12
C.	Plaintiffs Are Homeless for 13 Days . . . . .	13
D.	Injuries . . . . .	13
E.	Additional Relevant Facts From Throughout the Complaint . . . . .	14
1.	No Notice to the Murphy Family . . . . .	14
2.	No Attempt at Reasonable Accommodation Was Made. . . . .	14
3.	Services or Activities of the Public Entity that Plaintiffs Were Denied . . . . .	14
4.	The ADA and Delaware Courts . . . . .	16
5.	“Close Supervision” of Constables by their Supervisors . . . . .	16
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
	ARGUMENT . . . . .	17
I.	THE FAILURE TO GIVE PRIOR NOTICE TO AND ACQUIRE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS BEFORE EVICTING THEM FROM THEIR HOME VIOLATED PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS . . . . .	17
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	17
1.	Insider Accounts Strongly Support Plausibility . . . . .	17
B.	Introduction . . . . .	17
C.	Procedural Due Process Basics . . . . .	18

1.	Our Two Protected Interests - Liberty & Property . . . .	19
a.	Two Separate Liberty Interests. . . . .	19
(1).	The Lack of Personal Jurisdiction Denied Liberty . . . . .	19
(2).	The Special Constitutional Status of William’s “Home” is a Liberty Interest . .	20
b.	Fourteen Property Interests Denied . . . . .	23
2.	The Process That is Due . . . . .	25
a.	The Two Paramount Private Interests . . . . .	25
b.	The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation and Value of Additional Procedures . . . . .	27
c.	The Government’s Interest . . . . .	30
3.	No Notice Whatsoever - a Helpful Recent Decision . .	31
D.	<u>Ex Parte Young</u> . . . . .	32
II.	DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE IN BRAILLE OR MAKE ANY REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION AT ALL DISCRIMINATED AGAINST PLAINTIFF BECAUSE OF HIS BLINDNESS AND CAUSED HIM TO LOSE HIS HOME . . . . .	33
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	33
B.	Brief Summary. . . . .	33
C.	The Remedial Purpose of the ADA. . . . .	33
1.	Congressional Findings. . . . .	33
2.	State Court Systems Are Covered. . . . .	34

D.	The Law . . . . .	36
1.	Failure to Make a Reasonable Accommodation is Defined as Discrimination . . . . .	36
2.	General Prohibitions - 28 C.F.R. § 35.130 - Services Must Be “As Effective” and “Equal To” Those Provided to the Sighted. . . . .	37
a.	Only Discriminatory “Effect” is Required . . . . .	37
b.	The Basics. . . . .	38
3.	Specific Requirements - 28 C.F.R. § 35.160 - “Effective Communications” . . . . .	39
E.	The Ruling Below . . . . .	40
F.	What Is Not Disputed . . . . .	41
G.	Legal Errors . . . . .	41
1.	No Notice in Braille or Other Form of “Effective Communication” That Would Provide a Blind Person With “Equal Opportunity” to Benefit from the Notice . . . . .	42
2.	Failure to Make Any Reasonable Accommodation . . . . .	44
3.	Standards of Pleading are Not Standards of Proof. . . . .	47
III.	EVICTING PLAINTIFFS FROM THEIR HOME WAS OBJECTIVELY UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT . . . . .	48
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	48
B.	An Eviction is a Fourth Amendment Seizure Governed by the Reasonableness Test . . . . .	48

C.	Courts Have Recognized that a Magistrate’s Order Should Not Be Enforced if the Surrounding Circumstances Demonstrate Objective Unreasonableness . . . . .	49
D.	Our Facts Show Objective Unreasonableness . . . . .	50
IV.	QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY DOES NOT APPLY . . . . .	53
A.	Standard of Review . . . . .	53
B.	The Decision Below . . . . .	53
C.	The Limits of Quasi-Judicial Immunity . . . . .	53
D.	Defendants’ Actions Disqualified Themselves from Immunity . . . . .	54
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985) . . . . .	38,47
<u>Ayres v. Jacobs &amp; Crumplar, P.A.</u> , 99 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	26,29
<u>Ayres v. Jacobs &amp; Crumplar, P.A.</u> , 1995 WL 704781 (D.Del. Nov. 20, 1995) . . . . .	29
<u>Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</u> , 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .	37
<u>Berg v. Cnty. of Allegheny</u> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000). . . . .	50-51
<u>Boyd v. U.S.</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) . . . . .	23
<u>Bridgeville Rifle &amp; Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</u> , 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)(en banc) . . . . .	24
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . .	18-19
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) . . . . .	23
<u>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	18
<u>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</u> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	17,48
<u>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</u> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) (en banc) . . . . .	19
<u>Durham v. Kelley</u> , 82 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2023). . . . .	36-37,42,45,47
<u>Ex parte Young</u> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	32
<u>Fischer v. Fed. Express Corp.</u> , 42 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2022) . . . . .	29
<u>Forrester v. White</u> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) . . . . .	54
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin</u> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) . . . . .	26-28

Furek v. Univ. of Del., 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991) . . . . . 29

Geness v. Cox, 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . . 34,42

Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec, 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016) . . . . . 19

Greene v. Lindsey, 456 U.S. 444 (1982) . . . . . 26,28,30

Haberle v. Troxell, 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . . 37

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . . 49

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006) . . . . . 19

Hill v. California, 401 U.S. 797 (1971) . . . . . 51

In re Murphy, 283 A.3d 1167 (Del. 2022) (en banc) . . . . . 35

In re P3 Health Grp. Holdings, LLC, 282 A.3d 1054 (Del.Ch. 2022) . . . . . 29

In re Request of Governor for Advisory Op., 722 A.2d 307 (Del. 1998) . . . . . 55

In re Toppin, 645 B.R. 773 (E.D.Pa. 2022) . . . . . 54,56

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,  
456 U.S. 694 (1982) . . . . . 20

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro, 564 U.S. 873 (2011) . . . . . 20

LaChance v. Erickson, 522 U.S. 262 (1998) . . . . . 27

Le Pape v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 103 F.4th 966 (3d Cir. 2024) . . . . . 43

Malley v. Briggs, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . . 49-50

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964) . . . . . 26

Mason v. State, 534 A.2d 242 (Del. 1987) . . . . . 21-22

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . . 25

Max Daetwyler Corp. v. R. Meyer, 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . . 28

Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist., 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000). . . . . 49

Miller v. U.S., 357 U.S. 301 (1958). . . . . 21

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950). . . . . 27

Noone v. City of Ocean City, 60 Fed.Appx. 904 (3d Cir. 2003). . . . . 51

Payton v. N.Y., 445 U.S. 573 (1980) . . . . . 20-23

Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . . 47

Rothermel v. Dauphin Cnty. Pa., 861 Fed.Appx. 498 (3d Cir. 2021) . . . . . 51

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't, 397 U.S. 728 (1970). . . . . 23

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co., 526 U.S. 574 (1999) . . . . . 19

Russell v. Richardson, 905 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . . 53-54,57

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013). . . 47

Schuchardt v. President of the U.S., 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . . 17,33

Semayne's Case, 5 Coke's Rep. 91a, 77 Eng.Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603) . . . . . 21

Showell v. Div. of Family Servs., 971 A.2d 98 (Del. 2009) . . . . . 29

Silverman v. U.S., 365 U.S. 505 (1961). . . . . 23

Skye Min. Invs., LLC v. DXS Cap. (U.S.) Ltd.,  
2021 WL 2983182 (Del.Ch. July 15, 2021) . . . . . 29

Soldal v. Cook County, Ill., 506 U.S. 56 (1992) . . . . . 48

Steele v. Cicchi, 855 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2017) . . . . . 19

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) . . . . . 34,36-37,42,47

Todman v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,  
104 F.4th 479 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2024) . . . . . 31-32

Twining v. State of N.J., 211 U.S. 78 (1908) . . . . . 26

U.S. v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006) . . . . . 36,42

U.S. v. Herrera, 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 52

U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993) . . . . . 20,26-28,30-31

U.S. v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . . 49-50

VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003) . . . . . 24

Weston v. Pa., 251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 47

Yeskey v. Com. of Pa. Dep't of Corr., 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . . 36

Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist., 122 A.3d 784 (Del.Ch. 2015) . . . . . 36

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const., Amend. IV . . . . . passim

U.S. Const., Amend. XI . . . . . 36

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV . . . . . passim

Del. Const., Pmbl. . . . . 24

Del. Const., Art. I, § 6 . . . . . 24

Del. Const., Art. I, § 7 . . . . . 24

Del. Const., Art. I, § 9 .....	24
Del. Const., Art. IV, § 1 .....	5
Del. Const., Art. IV, § 29 .....	5
Del. Const., Art. IV, § 30 .....	5
Del. Const., Art. XIV, § 1 .....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12133 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12202 .....	1

10 Del.C. § 2806.....	55
25 Del.C. § 5101.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5106.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5109.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5117.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5118.....	25
25 Del.C. § 5141.....	15
25 Del.C. § 5141(23) .....	24
25 Del.C. § 5141(38) .....	24
25 Del.C. § 5502.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5702.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5704.....	15,24
25 Del.C. § 5705.....	15,24
25 Del.C. § 5706.....	15,24
25 Del.C. § 5711.....	24
25 Del.C. § 5713.....	24
29 Del.C. § 5101.....	55
29 Del.C. § 5102.....	55
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....	17
Del.Super.R.Civ.P. 4(f) .....	29

J.P.Ct.R.Civ.P. 5 . . . . . 15

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.104 . . . . . 40

28 C.F.R. § 35.130 . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a) . . . . . 35

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(i) . . . . . 37-38

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii) . . . . . 37-38,43

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii) . . . . . 37-38,43

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iv) . . . . . 37-38

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(ii) . . . . . 37-38,43

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i) . . . . . 38

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8) . . . . . 39

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(c) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(e) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(f) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(g) . . . . . 37

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h).....	37
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(i) .....	37
28 C.F.R. § 35.160 .....	35,39
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1) .....	39
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1) .....	39,43,46
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(2) .....	40,46
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(c)(2) .....	39
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(c)(3) .....	39
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.104 .....	40
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.160 .....	35-36,39-40,46
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.102.....	35
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.130.....	37-39
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.160.....	39-40,46
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-2.0 .....	55
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-15.1 .....	55
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-15.4 .....	56
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-15.5 .....	56
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-15.24.1 .....	56
1 Del.Admin.C. § 801-15.24.2.....	56

**Department of Justice Publications**

U.S. Dept. of Justice, ADA Best Practices Tool Kit for State and Local Governments (2007),  
archive.ada.gov/pcatoolkit/toolkitmain.htm . . . . . 35

U.S. Dept. of Justice, ADA Requirements: Effective Communication (Jan. 2014),  
archive.ada.gov/effective-comm.pdf . . . . . 35,39-40,44,46

U.S. Dept. of Justice, ADA Update: A Primer for State and Local Governments (2015),  
archive.ada.gov/regs2010/titleII\_2010/titleII\_primer.pdf . . . . . 35-36,40

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Title II Technical Assistance Manual,  
archive.ada.gov/taman2.htm . . . . . 35,43-44,46

**Other Authorities**

3 Edward Coke, Institutes of the Laws of England (1644) . . . . . 20-21

Empire and Nation (Forrest McDonald, ed.) (2d Ed. 1999) . . . . . 22

John Dickinson, Letters from a Farmer in Pennsylvania (1767) . . . . . 22

2 Legal Papers of John Adams (L.Wroth & H.Zobel eds. 1965). . . . . 21-22

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Law of England (1768) . . . . . 21
